other applicable laws. The Company reserves the right to vary these dates without notice.

1.11 Proposed use of funds

The Company intends to use the funds raised from the Public Offer as follows:

Item
Minimum Subscription Full Subscription

Amount % Amount %

Establishment of Australian operations $1,750,000 50% $2,500,000 50%

Marketing and advertising $525,000 15% $1,000,000 20%

Expenses of the Offer  $576,000 16.5% $681,000 13.6%

ASX Fees and other miscellaneous $70,000 2% $75,000 1.5%

General working capital  $579,000 16.5% $744,000 14.9%

Total $3,500,000 100% $5,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Working capital may include wages, payments to contractors, rent and outgoings, insurance, accounting, audit, legal and
listing fees, other items of a general administrative nature and cash reserves which may be used in connection with any
project, investment or acquisition, as determined by the Board at the relevant time.

 17

1.12 Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company, assuming the Resolutions are passed and the Proposed
Transaction completes, is as follows:

Capital structure Existing1

Completion

Minimum
Subscription

Full Subscription

Existing Shares (pre-Consolidation) 249,705,637 249,705,637 249,705,637

Existing Shares (post-Consolidation) 72,000,000 72,000,000 72,000,000

Consideration Shares to Sellers2 - 532,852,564 532,852,564

Shares to Advisers3 - 37,299,679 37,299,679

Shares under Public Offer4 - 175,000,000 250,000,000

Total Shares 72,000,000 817,152,243 892,152,243

Class A Performance Shares5 - 18,500,000 18,500,000

Class B Performance Shares6 - 21,500,000 21,500,000

Fully diluted share capital 72,000,000 857,152,243 932,152,243

Notes:

1. Assumes completion of the Consolidation of securities on a 1 for 3.468133847 basis.

2. Shares to be issued to the Sellers under the Share Purchase Agreement in consideration for their shares in CIH. See
Section 1.3 for further information.

3. Shares to be issued to Rung Capital International Ltd, Henry Chow and Mark Ng in consideration of services provided to the
Company in connection with the Proposed Transaction. See Section 2.6 for further information.

4. See Section 2.5 for further information on the Public Offer.

5. Class A Performance Shares will be issued to the Proposed Directors. Full terms of the Class A Performance Shares are

[…]

Relevant Interest has the meaning given in the Corporations Act.

Resolution means a resolution contained in the Notice.

Sellers means the shareholders of CIH on completion of the Credit Intelligence Restructure.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a holder of one or more Shares.

Share Purchase Agreement or Agreement means the share purchase agreement to be entered into between the
Company, the Sellers and CIH in relation to the sale and purchase of all the issued capital of CIH.

Voting Power has the meaning given in the Corporations Act.

WST means Western Standard Time, being the time in Perth, Western Australia.

APAC COAL LIMITED

PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30.06.2017

 APAC
 APAC + CIH

CONSOLIDATED

 Proforma

adjustments

 Proforma

adjustments

 Pro-forma

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

 Pro-forma

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

 ACTUAL
 Capital Raising

Minimum

 Capital Raising

Maximum

 Minimum Capital

Subscription

 Maximum Capital

Subscription

30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017

 A$  HK$  A$  A$  A$  A$  A$  A$  A$  A$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   11,198 2,098,138   350,746   -   -   361,944   2,970,871   4,365,871   3,332,815   4,727,815

Trade and other receivables   451 1,148,443   191,985   -   -   192,436   192,436   192,436

Prepayments  - 674,680   112,786   112,786   112,786   112,786

Directors loan acc - Jimmie 4,050,563   677,133   677,133   (677,133)   677,133-   (0)   (0)

Directors loan acc - Jimmie's wife 225,739   37,737   37,737   (37,737)   37,737-   (0)   (0)

Assets held for sale   1 -   -   1   (1)   1-   -   -

Total current assets   11,650   8,197,563   1,370,387 -   -   1,382,037   2,256,000   3,651,000   3,638,037   5,033,037

Non-current assets

Other financial assets -   -   1,440,000   (1,440,000)   -   -   -

Property, plant and equipment   - 187,963   31,422   -   -   31,422   31,422   31,422

Total non-current assets   - 187,963   31,422   1,440,000   (1,440,000)   31,422   -   -   31,422   31,422

Total assets   11,650 8,385,526   1,401,808   1,440,000   (1,440,000)   1,413,458   2,256,000   3,651,000   3,669,458   5,064,458

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   48,530 206,900   34,587   -   83,117   -   83,117   83,117

Loan from Magnus   19,404 -   19,404   (19,404)   19,404-   -   -

Borrowings   99,000 -   99,000   (99,000)   99,000-   -   -

Tax Provisions   - 546,325   91,329   -   91,329   -   91,329   91,329

Total current liabilities   166,934 753,225   125,917   -   -   292,851   (118,404)   118,404-   174,447   174,447

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income  - -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities   - -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities   166,934 753,225   125,917   -   -   292,851   (118,404)   118,404-   174,447   174,447

Net assets   (155,284) 7,632,301   1,275,892   1,440,000   (1,440,000)   1,120,608   2,374,404   3,769,404   3,495,012   4,890,012

Equity

Issued capital   6,394,067 78,000   13,039   1,440,000   (6,394,067)   1,453,039   3,835,994   5,230,994   5,289,033   6,684,033

Merger reserve   - (10,906)   (1,823)   -   -   (1,823)   -   -   (1,823)   (1,823)

Retained Earnings   (6,549,351)   7,565,207 1,264,676   4,954,067   (330,608)   (1,461,590)   1,461,590-   (1,792,198)   (1,792,198)

Total equity (155,284)   7,632,301   1,275,892   1,440,000   (1,440,000)   1,120,608   2,374,404   3,769,404   3,495,012   4,890,012

Exchange rate: HKD/AUD

0.1672

 Reverse acquisition

adjustments
CIH

 ACTUAL

30.06.2017

SCHEDULE 1 – PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

39

 40

SCHEDULE 2 – CREDIT INTELLIGENCE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The financial statements for financial years ended 31 March 2017, 31 March 2016, 31 March 2015 and for the 3
months ended 30 June 2017 for Credit Intelligence have been audited by Moore Stephens Hong Kong in

[…]

• APAC completing the consolidation of capital;

• No material adverse change;

• Restructuring of the CIH Group, with CIH becoming the ultimate parent company of Hong Kong
Debt Management Limited (“HKDM”), Hong Kong IVA Consultants Limited (“HKIVA”) and Hong
Kong Debt Management Services Limited (“HKDMS”) (the “Restructuring”). This condition was
satisfied on 24 October 2017;

• APAC successfully completing the Capital Raising (having received valid applications for shares to
raise at least A$3.5m); and

• APAC having received conditional approval to be readmitted to the official list of the ASX.

Rationale for the Proposed Transaction

3.6 The acquisition of CIH provides APAC with access to a profitable trading business that is EPS accretive,
and allows the Company to relist on the ASX.

Impact of the Proposed Transaction on APAC’s Capital Structure

3.7 The table below sets out a summary of the capital structure of APAC prior to, and post, the Proposed
Transaction:

Share structure of APAC prior to and post the Proposed Transaction

 Ref

Post Proposed
Transaction

(minimum capital
raising)

Post Proposed
Transaction

(maximum capital
raising)

Shares on issue:   %  %

Ordinary shares currently issued (post consolidation)  72,000,000 8.81 72,000,000 8.07

Shares issued to CIH Vendors to acquire CIH (post
consolidation)

3.1 532,852,564 65.21 532,852,564 59.73

Shares issued as per Capital Raising (post consolidation) 3.4 175,000,000 21.42 250,000,000 28.02

Advisor shares 3.4 37,299,679 4.56 37,299,679 4.18

Total shares on issue (post consolidation)  817,152,243 100 892,152,243 100

Source: Company Estimates

10

Impact of the Proposed Transaction on APAC’s Capital Structure (continued)

3.8 Following the minimum Capital Raising, APAC’s existing Non-Associated shareholders interest will
decrease from 100% to 8.81% prior to any existing shareholders participating in the Capital Raising. This
interest would be 8.07% if the maximum capital were to be raised.

3.9 Following the completion of the Proposed Transaction, CIH Vendors will be entitled to a relevant interest
in APAC of 65.21% (assuming the minimum capital is raised under the Capital Raising), this decreases to